S-115P

i
(|h

|200 WATT POWERED SOUND REINFORCEMENT CABINET I

|

]

ul
'llng.:!t

.lll

|
ull]
ill

"

|
aith!

i

|

1. Parts List

.:: 2. m539 schematic

i)

3. m539 pch

4. contact information

WORLD HEADQUARTERS

CANADA U.S.A.
Yorkville Sound Yorkville Sound Inc.
550 Granite Court 4625 Witmer Industrial Estate
Pickering, Ontario Niagara Falls, New York
L1W-3Y8 CANADA 14305 USA
Voice: (905) 837-8481 Voice: (716) 297-2920 .
Fax: (905) 837-8746 Fax: (716) 297-3689 E ; e rVI Ce M an u aI

. A
N/ 4

y 4
y 4

Yorkyville N/ 4

O A

y 4
V4

Yorkville

smys115p.pdf Aug/98

Quality and Innovation Since 1963

Printed in Canada


http://www.yorkville.com
http://www.yorkville.com

YS-115P Parts List

YS No. Description Qty. YS No. Description Qty.

6410 GREEN 3MM LED 1V7 5MA BULK BRT CLR 1 4597 22AWG STRAN TC WIR 30

6425 BAV21 200V 0A25 DIODE T&R 2 4599 22AWG SOLID SC WIR T&R 36

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS 6434 6A2 200V 6A0 DIODE 4 5299 22AWG SOLID SC WIR RAD 7

6438 IN4004 400V 1A0 DIODE T&R 5 4745/5.0W ORL 5% BLK RES 2

6825 1N4148 75V 0A45 DIODE T&R 18 4729/5.0W OR27 5% BLK RES 4

6827| IN5402 200V 3A0 DIODE 2 4703 2.0W 2R 5% T&R RES 2

6439 IN5225B  3VO OWS5 ZENER 5% T&R 1 4905 1/4W 2R7 5% T&R RES 2

CAUTION AVIS 6807 IN4742A 12V0 1WO ZENER 5% 2 4675 1/2W 10R 5% T&R RES 2

6822 IN4745A 16V0 1WO ZENER 5% T&R 2 4766 1/4W 11R3 1%FLAME PROOF T&R RES 2

6824 IN5246B  16V0 OW5 ZENER 5% T&R 2 4591 1/8W 22R1 1%FLAME PROOF T&R RES 2

RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK 6463 IN5251BRL 22V0 OW5 ZENER 5% T&R 1 4589 1/8W 33R 2%FLAME PROOF T&R RES 4

DO NOT OPEN 5101|BC550C  TO92 NPN TRANS. T&R 2 6134 1/4W 47R  5%MINI T&R RES 2

RISQUE DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE 5102|BC560C  TO92 PNP TRANS. T&R 2 4590 1/8W 100R0 1%FLAME PROOF T&R RES 2

NE PAS OUVRIR 5103/ MPSAO6  TO92 NPN TRANS. T&R 1 4852 1/4W 100R 5% T&R RES 5

5104/ MPSA56  TO92 PNP TRANS. T&R 5 4987 1/4W 120R  5%MINI  T&R RES 1

5109/ MPSA43  TO92 NPN TRANS. 1 4909 1/4W 200R 5% T&R RES 1

5106/ MPSA63  TO92 PNP DARLINGTONT&R 1 4857 1/4W 220R 5% T&R RES 9

5122/J102-J109 TO92 N CHAN J FETT&R 1 4789 1/4W 324R0 0.1% ** T&R RES 2

6814 MJF6668  221D- PNP DARLINGTON 1 4698 1/8W 475R 1%FLAME PROOF T&R RES 4

6815 MJF6388 221D- NPN DARLINGTON 1 5015 1/4W 475R0  0.1% *** T&R RES 2

INSTRUCTIONS PERTAINING TO A INSTRUCTIONS RELATIVES AU 6917|BDV64B  T0O218 PNP DARLINGTON 2 5014/ 1/4W 562R0  0.1% ** T&R RES 2

- 6918 BDV65B  TO218 NPN DARLINGTON 2 4743/ 1/4W 681R0O  0.1% ** T&R RES 1

RISK OF FIRE, ELECTRIC SHOCK, OR RISQUE DE FEU, CHOC ELECTRIQUE, 6755 LM3876T  IC 40 WATT POWER AMP 1 4823 1/4W 1K 5% T&R RES 5
/NJURY TO PERSONS OU BLESSURES AUX PERSONNES 6840 MC33078P IC DUAL OP AMP 1 4981 1/4W 1K 5%MINI T&R RES 1

. . 6882 TLO72CP  IC FET DUAL OP AMP 4 6110 1/4W 1KO 1%MINIMF T&R RES 1

6889 TLO74CN  IC QUAD OJA TEXASI ONLY 1 4824 1/4W 1K5 5% T&R RES 1

6745 LM13600N IC XCONDUCTANCE AMP 2 4791 1/4W 1K54 1% T&T RES 1

CA UTION 6880 4N35  OPTO-COUPLER 1 4705 2.0W 2K2 5% BLK RES 2

. 6477|100K 5% 1/4W THERMISTOR T&R 0.2 1 4847 1/4W 2K2 5% T&R RES 2

AFIN DE REDUIRE LES RISQUE DE CHOC R400] 10P 300 LOHCAP TER TUBILAR. PO . aobal /AW oK7 % TARRES :

0 (]

DO NOT REMOVE COVER (OR BACK)- ELECTR|QUE, N'ENLEVEZ PAS LE COUVERT (OU 5406 _33P 50V 10%CAP TUBULAR BULK NPO 1 4764 1/4W 2K740 0.1% ** T&R RES 1

NO USER SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE. NE CONTIENT A 5408 _47P 100V 10%CAP T&R BEAD  NPO 1 4992 1/4W 3K16 1% T&R RES 1
UCUNE 5410/100P 100V 10%CAP T&R BEAD  NPO 3 4756 1/4W 4K120 0.1% ** T&R RES 1

PIECE REPARABLE PAR L'UTILISATEUR. 5197|220P 100V 2%CAP T&R RAD CER.2"NPO 2 4774/ 1AW 4K12 1% T&R RES 3

REFER SERVICING TO QUAU FIED 5412|220P 100V 10%CAP T&R BEAD  NPO 3 4910 1/4W 4K3 5% T&R RES 3
SERVICE PERSONNEL 5413/390P 50V 10%CAP T&R BEAD  NPO 1 4627 1/2W 4K7 5% T&R RES 2

. CONSULTEZ UN TECHNICIEN 5416/470P 50V 10%CAP T&R BEAD  NPO 2 4827 1/4W 4K7 5% T&R RES 7

. 5420/680P 50V 10%CAP T&R BEAD  NPO 1 4639 1/4W 4K99 1% T&R RES 3

Q ALIFIE POUR L'ENTRETIENT. 6451 4N7 250V 20%CAP AC Y ONLY RAD10MM 1 4800 1/4W 10KO 1% T&R RES 3

5204/ 10N 100V 10%CAP T&R RADIAL.2"FILM 1 4829 1/4W 10K 5% T&R RES 17

. 5300/ 10N 50V 10%CAP T&R BEAD  X7R 2 4775 1/4W 14KO 1% T&R RES 1

Read Instructions: 6435 22N 275V 20%CAP AC X2 RAD BLK15MM 1 4830 1/4W 15K 5% T&R RES 2
The Owner's Manual should be read and understood Veuill lire | | 5224 47N 100V 10%CAP T&R RADIAL.2"FILM 5 4771 1/4W 17K8 1% T&R RES 1
. . euillez lire le manuel: 5228/ 100N 100V 5%CAP T&R RADIAL.2"FILM 1 4831 1/4W 18K 5% T&R RES 1

before operation of your unit. Please, save these . . . . L . 5314 100N 50V 10%CAP T&R BEAD  X7R 11 4832 1/4AW 22K 5% T&R RES 1
instructions for future reference. Il contient des informations qui de_‘V"a]ent etres comprises 5231|220N 63V 10%CAP T&R RADIAL.2'FILM 2 4833 1AW 27K 5% T&R RES 1
avant I'operatlon de votre apparell. Conservez S.V.P. ces 5240|680N 63V 10%CAP T&R RADIAL.2"FILM 2 4840 1/4W 33K 5% T&R RES 7

(S . - . . 5255 __1U 63V 20%CAP T&R RADIAL ELE.2" 2 4908/ 1/4W 45K3 1% T&R RES 1
PaCkaglng' ) ) ) ) instructions pour consultations ultérieures 5256/ _1U 63V 5%CAP T&R RADIAL.2"FILM 3 4803/ 1/4W 49K9 1% T&R RES 2
Keep the box and packaging materials, in case the unit 5945/ 10U 63V 20%CAP T&R RADIAL ELECTR 2 4835 1/4W 56K 5% T&R RES 1
needs to be returned for service. Emballage: 5260 22U 50V 20%CAP T&R RADIAL ELE.2" 2 4848 1/4W 62K 5% T&R RES 1
Conservez la boite au cas ou 'appareil devait étre 5961 33U 16V 20%CAP NONPOLAR T&R RAD 2 4838/ 1/4W 100K 5% T&R RES 3

warnina: p . 5267100U 25V 20%CAP T&R RADIAL ELE.2" 7 6120 1/4W 100K 5%MINI  T&R RES 2
g: retourner pour reparation. 5630 330U 25V 20%CAP RADIAL ELECT BULK 2 4886 1/4W 200K 5% T&R RES 1

When using electric products, basic precautions should N 5859 4700U 50V 20%CAP RADIAL ELECT BULK 2 4844 1AW 1M 5% T&R RES 2
always be followed, including the following: Warnlng. 4520 10K TRIM POT (ENCLOSED) 1 4809 1/4W 10M 5% T&R RES ) 2
) Attention: Lors de lutiisation de produits électrique 4403| 10K 5B-LINEAR  STYLE'P14"16MM 1 3608 10" 9C-24AWG RIBBON HEAVY DUT.100 1

Power Sources: L . . ! 8468 VELCRO STRAP 3/4"X18CM (VELSTRAP) 1 8742/ 4-40 X 3/8 PAN PH TAPTITE SJ500 2

Your unit should be connected to a power source only of the assurez-vous d'adhérer a des precautions de bases 8483 ADAPTOR,SPEAKER STAND,METAL,BLACK 1 8832 6-32 X 1/4 PAN PH TAPTITE SJ500 1
voltage specified in the owners manual or as marked on the unit. incluant celle qui suivent: 8674/R385 PLASTIC CORNER W TREAD 8 8801 6-32 X 3/8 PAN PH TAPTITE SJ500 2

TS k. parzd i o 1o s wih o ot o S G o T i [ ;
receptacle unless all three blades can be fully inserted to prevent Alimentation: 3478/ CLIP 205/187X032 18-22AWG DISCO/INS 2 8876 #6 X 1 1/2 PAN PH TYPE A SJ500 4
blade exposure. Precautions should be taken so that the grounding L'appareil ne doit étre branché qu'a une source d'alimentation 3489 CLIP 250X032 18-22AWG DISCO/INSL 8 8767 #8 X 3/4 PAN PHIL TYPE A SJ500 5
scheme on the unit is not defeated. correspondant au voltage spécifié dans le manuel ou tel quindiqué 3491 CLIP 205/187X020 18-22AWG DISCO/INS 3 8785 #8 X 3/4 OVAL PH TYPE A SJ500 32
Power Cord: sur I'z_ippareil. Cet appareil est équipfé d'une prise d'alimentation 3682|250 MALE PCB TAB BULK ON CATRIGE 15 8815 8-32 X 3/4 PAN PH TAPTITE SJ500 5

' polarisée. Ne pas utiliser cet appareil avec un cordon de 3498 M203-02 PLAIN PC MNT JK SKT 2 8804 8-32X1.25 PAN PH MS ZINC CLEAR 6

The AC supply cord should be routed so that it is unlikely that it will raccordement & moins qu'il soit possible d'insérer complétement 3660 FEMALE PC MOUNT XLR NTRX.NC3FPR-H-O 1 8809 10-32 X 1/4 PAN PH TAPTITE SJ500 2

be damaged. If the AC supply cord is damaged DO NOT les trois lames. Des précautions doivent étres prises afin d'eviter 3451/0.089 OD SMALL EYELET ELECTROPLATED 10 8756 #10 X 3/4 PAN PH TYPE A SJ500 4
OPERATE THE UNIT. que le systéme de mise A la terre de 'appareil ne soit désengagé. 3414/ INTERNATIONAL PC MOUNT FUSEHOLDER 2 8781 #10 X 7/8 FLAT PHIL TYPE JS500 2

] 240725 AMP SLO-BLO .25X1.25 FUSE 1 8727 #10 X 1" PAN PH MS TYPE AB JS500 24

Service: Cordon d'alimentation: 8458/10.5" STRAP HANDLE, PLASTIC COVERS 1 8783/ 10-32 X 1 PAN QUAD TAPTITE SJ500 4

The unit should be serviced onl ifi ; ] S . i . 8604|10-32 T NUT 6 8843 10-32 X 1 1/8 FLAT PH MS SJ500 2

Yy by qualified service personnel E,V'tez d'endommager le Cor'dgn dialimentation. NUTILISEZ PAS 7417/8R 30W TWEETER PIEZO TLC 1 1 8786 10-32 X 1 1/4 PAN QD MS SJ500 4

L'APPAREIL si le cordon d'alimentation est endommage. N252XN |8R 30W 1"DRIVER RCF-N252XN 1 8777 #14 X 1FLAT PH TYPE A SJ500 M6 HEAD 4

Service: 3745 DUAL XSISTOR SPLIT SPRING PLATE ZN 3 8765 1/4-20 X 2 1/2 HEX HD MS SJ500 1

: 3795|#8 GROUND LUG ZIERICK 505-169 1 8905 YORKVILLE PRODUCT SCHEMATIC 1

Consultez un technicien qualifié pour I'entretien de votre appareil. 3803/ NYLON SECUR-A-TACH MINI PLASTIC TIE 1 8879 M5 X 10 DIN 7985 MS ZINC 2

3810/ 4" NYLON CABLE TIE 5 8607 3/16 NYLON SPACER OD 1/8 X ID .063 8

8661 BUTTON KNOB FLAT GREY 3 3743 SNAP ON 0.5" SPACER RICHCO 8

8693 S ROTARY KNOB GREY 1 7316/15" 2R 150W SPEAKER 1

348182 3/18 SJT AC LINE CORD 250 CLIPS 1 8818 3/4 OD X 5/16 ID X .08 THICK WASHER 2

safe va.doc Version 3.5 Mar 98 3834 HEYCO #1214 STRAIN RELIEF 1 8820 #8 FLAT WASHER SJ500 6

- 8261 GE VELVET LEXAN .007" X 12" X 24" 0.143 8473/ #10 BLACK CUPWASHER SWF-10BK 1

3674|9 CIR CABLE HOLDER .098 2 8817 #10 FLAT WASHER BLACK OXIDE 4

8701|4-40 KEPS NUT ZINC 2 3421 DPDT PUSH SW PCMT MAKE B4 BREAK 3

8800/ 6-32 KEPS NUT ZINC 5 3698 SPST ROKR SW QUIK 180" AC PWR BL/BL 1

8788 1/4-20 KEPS NUT ZINC 1 8581 CUSTOM PBL TRANSISTOR SPACER 3
3830/ TO218 PREGREASED MICA 56-78-2AP 1 1398 125VAC 62VSEC T?RD 1

3866 ELASTOMER PAD TSIL 3 1.2X6.0 1




IN4T42A
TVAW
TABLL
1
P o
buh%soo
C21A—Lsoy
ALY R POLYTIO™ ™. ssvoc
7 ]
=C17A R73 [ 47p1
10U cialf
R20; R22A g
K o o
2 3
POLY
Nqu;\ LM38X6 TN TABIO
8_OHMS
LINE/SPR 30 WATT_11
NZ52XN
TABL3

LM13600 PINLL

R15
.
47n 220N
C13 Cl4
x

)M539.SC|;I DATABASE _HISTORY

im

fﬁ%ﬁéﬁ‘“’”

N_F2->680N(C38

MODE Ys_l 5 NOTE: ALL UNMARKED DIODES 1N4148
#] DA VERA D ESCRIPTION OF CHANGE
Sh25s8 |13 (B #%%6 558 %Jz%z%j 9K76
. . => )->,
24 ) g | 2Kko->

2
USEQS X
NO_GoL
g
o]
®
AN §ﬁ AV <—1S]
N PSHIFT <5
RTFLT <o
o | 5 <!
it I
am LINEOUT =551
o SG <)
i
48y =yl
ut [l
6], o @
& 18 |@ < 18
13 sec| LM13600  Pwit B0 x ©
155,
RAL 14
(6=-15V,11=#15V)” ~ " 12
Jxs4 15v1 33
R [ 4R
R 1 )
R27 45V
i e RI47 [R146
1
PINg OF US C35 BAV;
= AV B2ar | ]22R1 203
2K2
19
o S0 rewt 6 Ins402
33078 REP ¢ D57 ora ¥
7 (4=BBAT-8=BBATH
w ) 200R | 100R o @ Y
2 2
7 1! 4 % é
il 2 BBAT
R210 o
4| TREP
ol
QAME(ﬁ\ 413R xmms;\
MPSAOB\ #1/ RIS 475k D22
BBAT+ ot
=~ R214 TH00/;. et TP veE-veL
KT 100(T OR27E| OR27
¥3ls R197[7  R198
B OUT B OUT
2R
OR2IE| OR27
S qusé ngé R202
Y1148
4148 BGG 2R
i R145 R230
D52 e VBEGR\TP2
17 475R 16V
MP&S{E e 1;[1]%745;\ f
BV /82 BETWERN Th1 w 4158 4
my +-0. n
AND TP2 WHEN COLD. IF crall o1 21628, E
HOT, ADJUST TO 6mV +-05
@
58 2
929 il 2 R BO
PSA63 2 5
R209 Q49 B
HRep g BBAT-
100
Toor ﬁ ED IN5402
3K16 R208 SQIJE o
w R142 Vil BIER S
3 33RFP \b
5] 016
s BC550 R205
g 100v 2Kz
324R[] 22RY, 5
R28 R1s|| Riag|
15
;EUN I 45V
G
415V
EUROPEAN POWER SUPPLYSHOWN WIRED FOR 230V A S I
Q21 THoon 200N 100N [T
o BLU QUIET TURN ONIOFF 45V MIFG3ss 100 100N JOON 00N 15y
BDV / WHT, 28, c71_|c102 [c254 [C265
MIF6388 ey LBBON 1300 2.5 RE2 “TLoon™ 100N 100N [T00N
m MIF6668  \ELTRAT C56 50Hz IN5Z518
I LM3876T 2301245VAC Z w §e
BLK 1N4Q04 100R
1% RE3
NORTH AMERICAN POWER SUPPLY 5V
BLACK 3 1N4g04 | A2 B m\é%‘égﬂ%\/ o Aes8 L2
) 7000 D4 TooU RSl ~goy PAAS 1KS|
5 MPSAGS  MPSA43 GREEN T o1 E R66
BES3€  wos  MPSASS  MPSAG3 )14
Tew >t 16V.5W css
WHITE 62 65 Wy 28 g fose 5 -
% Eru T00U" gy T3y D4XE G POWERD green
CBE 80G BA2 BOG B
100R
018 R87|
o2 K7 SG
R86
LOW VOLTAGE SUPPLY
2R7 .
RE8

o723
MJF6668

YORKVILLE |NAME M539.SCH

[paTE JunL98

[ mopELs: ysiise SCHISSUE: 150

|T\TLE POWERED_FULL_RANGE




ASSEMBLY M539_4.00

O a—
PCB MECH M539_4.00 O M539.PCB_DATABASE_HISTORY |
Jr MODEL(S):-  YS115P T
5 # IDATE VER# DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE -
@ . 1 [NOVI97 — [1.00 |FIRST PRODUCTION
Sl g H C64 3 2 |JAN/28/98 | 1.20 |PC#5589 R1R2 82K5- >10K0 R3 R4 K76
MH e R =CI0N et 5 3| : ->1 00R0‘R5R8'1K40> RO R6,R
- s @) : e
382 mmnn ma e Jmce. o RIS 0 : | SagcaeR gt
2 40 = ™ 7 . PC#5590 R208,TO,R211_1/4W-1/8WFP
g o b 8 |FEB/02/98 | 1.30 | PC#5591-FUSE 4ASE->75ASE NA ONLY ~
MUST BE KEPT VERTICAL o 9 % =+ USE 8607 FOR VERTICAL POSITIONING 9 FEB/11/98 200 PC#SSQZ_MOVE F”_TER CAP ADD_ EYELETS
8 @ 5T #6917 10 |FEB/19/98 3.00 | PC#5610~J3->AUTO-INS E PT;
Q gé%’i%%f;&%?g%%ms‘QONING #6018 R('21138 Sy =/ R‘ZS /P3 OF POWER DEVICES ABOVE BOARD. #6917 11 JUN/11/98 4.00 PC#5751 C36 330N-680N F2->680N(C38) J
TH100 ot 260 Db g Q48 Q20 Q49
S iy i o N252XN
° § g | \ 8 OHM
B
%
Roto [=€33R /=1 Rl A 5B = @ -
e Gr{3s R 5 g c5 cg7 (@. = Tom }-=R304 1
- ° = / o R305
~ U888 J
N B 2R
i i +
g 7417
. ?ﬂﬂ %2y, L .01 w00 E T ‘ 8OHM
TOSPEAKER 5 8 | cua 2
= & *(+ § g 8 @@ /"‘@%@ = 10K |-=R60 R306 GREEN \
Q o Nz RED ~ /BLK aly +
e i & %8 o 7 ~
R230 i o & [ ] wf). 5 2 m 2 LED1 -
8 % ?—Cq‘ o NPUTZi' . S 2 Us - %
YS115P 8 il b €3 75 5 ¢ ]
(&) <@ e o)
M539 844 15v &
VERSION 4.00 @ 2 oS et ¢ ©
T . 0 O JSHIFT )yal
TR VT gEAB T : W O© ‘
§ EE T - M
O = ._éé ‘ ‘ o 77 Bkl ks £
5|2t g L 10 SR S|ISIS @ - 7316
S’ E§§ (=1 L0 & Eiuiuiui ﬁ]
— — © |+ =
8 gemles 3[3 g 2.5 OHM
o 3 = SIN=Z | = 2|z 4
ey = I g o
NZXox s, [
(@) O BB +
o0 gossesete-h(D) Lo
& [ =t weis
o | : °
S D3 m
2K2 NTINR - D21 SRS R51 ‘ ﬂl-zow
R120 2 S - ERE R16 NO GO[D
=2 ) B B gp 5 - PRODUCTION NOTES
= aEEIE ={ K7 }= =3 R3g LY £ e
ﬁ S 10K % <§( x g
c59 cs8 S S
o TR €260, o ©
330 coel 5 |8F D
BLK 18 GAT" F* C54 4 Ear g (@. (@
3 g = © Towcts 15" s \ 259 1
e g 3 a 24 7D4 ulls g =
N I 209 = [100R - Rs3 =Rg= et 7
A 43
R88 4 3 B TABL2 o T A g Sy ) swy,
| o6 = | |e 7 B 0/ . g
05w %57 I e b " % . LINE/SPKR_IN D ! |
. 5 R v 3O Ton T TR 2 DO NOT INSTALL
3 =8 R41[=—{220R 3o 1 FUSEHOLDER FOR EXPORT
R40[=—{ 220R - =" g g Bl crouno.m Dg 1—\
s R35 R38 || 5 i
: SlEl 2 R37 2 22K o
TAB9 ] 8: ~ = SWi INSTALL 22N #6435
o TOPE woanoce 317 /1 C56 FOR EXPORT
GREEN 22G 6" TABE . Fromswr E Q25 ‘S INSTALL 680N #5266
. . ] 8 = ! 8 ale § sath B——a—
o| Ty For £ Cms @ EEEEE =7 I T o
e g R57 § R34 ro6 us g
i =] TOTRANS TO TRANS R56 o Q28 § = K3 R90 " “““Z
2 o = —11 <
IR 9= o B i = L2 :
' e ;
— BLANK) SIZE=12.250 X 11.150 o)

O



	Index
	Parts List
	m539 schematic
	m539 pcb
	Contact Info

